

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

ciation, of Buckfield, with all the powers, and subject to all the Снар. 510. duties of aggregate corporations, and for the purposes hereinafter named.

> SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have power to take and hold by gift, grant or devise, such real and personal estate and property, as may be necessary or convenient to promote the object of the corporation, the construction of a monument in Buckfield to perpetuate the memory and important services of those patriots of the American revolution, that have lived in said town.

> SECT. 3. The within named corporators, or any four of them, may call the first meeting of said corporation, by giving notice thereof seven days previous in writing, in three public places in said town; at which, or at any subsequent meeting, the said corporation may choose such officers, agents and trustees, as they may think proper, receive subscriptions for the purposes within named, and establish such by-laws and regulations as they may deem necessary for their own government and the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws and constitution of this state.

> This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 4. after its approval by the governor.

> > [Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 510.

An act to incorporate the Mechanics' Manufacturing Company at Waterville,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John B. Bradbury, James P. Blunt, Rufus Nason, Sect. 1. all of Waterville, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Mechanics' Manufacturing Company, to be established in the town of Waterville, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be not exceeding twelve thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Said company shall have the right to purchase and hold real estate to the amount of not exceeding six thousand dollars, on which to construct buildings for the purpose of manufacturing

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers and privileges.

Capital stock.

Shares.

May hold real and personal estate

Purnose.

566

Powers and privileges.

May hold real and personal estate.

Purpose.

First meeting how called.

Officers, &c.

By-laws.

doors, sash, blinds, and shovels, and generally to manufacture wood CHAP. 511. and iron, into any useful implements.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 511.

An act to authorize the selectmen of the town of Wiscasset to lay out a road over tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The selectmen of the town of Wiscasset, in the county Authorized to lay of Lincoln, are hereby authorized and empowered to lay out and road. establish a town way or road over tide waters in said town, from Bradbury street, over land of Franklin Clark and others, to the road leading to Birch Point mills, at or near Porter's corner, so called.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 512.

An act to incorporate the Maine Flax Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John D. Lang, Thomas S. Lang, and Charles Osborn, Corporators. their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Maine Flax Company, and are authorized Corporate name. to take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding May hold real two hundred thousand dollars, for the purposes of growing and pre-estate. paring flax for manufacture, and of manufacturing flax, wool, cotton, linseed oil, and any other articles, at one or more desirable places in the state, with a right to erect such mills, dams, machines and buildings, as may be necessary for these purposes, and shall have Powers and all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities contained in the general laws of the state relating to similar corporations.

and personal

privileges.